Discount rate
after tax

Gross amount
of goodwill

Average growth
rate 2021-2025

(*)

Perpetual
growth rate

beyond 2025

Discount rate after
tax

Continental Europe 176,929 4% 2% 8.43% 177,869 3% 2.0% 7.10%

United Kingdom 185,714 2% 2% 7.97% 204,719 1% 2.0% 7.23%

Central and Eastern
Europe

81,314 9% 2% 12.49% 79,496 6% 2.0% 9.23%

Latin America 51,671 8% 3% 11.30% 48,469 8% 3.0% 8.97%

North America 626,372 6% 2% 7.59% 597,191 5% 2.0% 6.55%

Asia-Pacific 216,391 8% 3% 8.55% 221,128 7% 3.0% 7.35%

Middle East 16,471 6% 2.5% 9.84% 15,784 7% 2.5% 8.66%

Sub-Saharan Africa 15,775 9% 3% 13.98% 15,808 10% 3.0% 11.59%

Subtotal 1,370 637 1,360 464

(*) This is the compound annual growth rate of revenue

Sensitivity of DCF value in use of goodwill

2022 Universal Registration Document | 40

The tests of the sensitivity of the CGUs to a reasonable change in growth rates considered as
key assumptions in Group impairment tests, did not have a material impact on the test results
as set out below:

In thousands
Value of
goodwill

tested
Test margin(¹)

Discount rate
(WACC) of cash

flows + 0.5%

Perpetual growth
rate - 0.5%

Terminal value
recurring operating

margin - 0.5%

Continental
Europe

176,929 477,833 428,899 438,246 447,095

United Kingdom 185,714 455,053 403,098 412,477 405,718

Central and
Eastern Europe

81,314 115,174 104,834 107,761 101,833

Latin America 51,671 75,074 67,427 69,204 69,379

North America 626,372 1,586,784 1,399,687 1,431,348 1,463,795

Asia Pacific 216,391 630,705 555,820 568,245 565,075

Middle East 16,471 123,650 113,495 115,662 118,703

Sub-Saharan
Africa

15,775 12,080 10,462 10,943 9,405

(¹) Test margin = DCF value in use – net carrying amount

The declines in DCF values in use that would result from the above simulations would not on
their own affect the amount at which the goodwill is carried in the balance sheet.

The above table shows all elements required for valuation based on other assumptions.

2.5.1.2 Movements in 2022

In thousands
of Euros

01/01/2022 Increases Decreases

Change in
commitments

to buy out
non-

controlling
interests

Exchange
rate

differences
12/31/2022

Goodwill 1,360,464 638 (12,390) 293 21,632 1,370,637

The increase (excluding changes in minority buyout commitments) in goodwill in 2022

[…]

Actuarial gains and
losses

1,865 6,891 1,905 10,661 449 (750) (944) (1,244)

Benefits paid out 462 360 1,510 2,332 453 873 1,879 3,205

Employer
contributions

- - 85 85 - - (390) (390)

Translation
differences

- 656 (1,040) (385) - (1,136) (1,051) (2,186)

Change in scope - - - - - - - -

Reclassification - - - - - - - -

Actuarial liability
at the end of the
financial year

(8,782) (9,983) (42,922) (61,689) (10,341) (17,582) (40,679) (68,602)

Fair value of
financial assets

- 8,888 16,863 25,751 - 14,958 17,389 32,347

Provision for post-
employment
benefit
obligations

(8,782) (1,096) (26,060) (35,938) (10,341) (2,624) (23,290) (36,255)

Other long-term
obligations

- - - - - - - -

Change in scope - - - - - - - -

Provision for post-
employment and
similar benefits

(8,782) (1,096) (26,060) (35,938) (10,341) (2,624) (23,290) (36,255)

2022 Universal Registration Document | 55

The sensitivity of the provisions for post-employment benefits to a change in the discount rate
of plus or minus 0.25% in the two main countries is not material as presented below:

In thousands of Euros Discount rate -0.25% Discount rate +0.25%

Provisions for post-
employment benefits at
12/31/2022

France (232) 221

United Kingdom (415) 394

2.5.11.4 Change in fair value of plan assets

In thousands of Euros United Kingdom
Other foreign

companies
Total

Assets invested as at January 1,
2021

15,875 14,902 30,777

Expected return on plan assets 224 8 232

Contributions paid to external funds 150 1,394 1,544

Benefits paid out (873) (312) (1,186)

Actuarial gains and losses (1,300) 773 (527)

Translation adjustments 539 (153) 386

Assets invested as at December 31,
2021

14,615 16,612 31,277

Expected return on plan assets 264 22 286

Contributions paid to external funds 151 1,626 1,777

Benefits paid out (360) (791) (1,151)

Actuarial gains and losses (5,552) (2,210) (7,761)

Translation adjustments 128 1,261 1,388

Assets invested as at December 31,
2022

9,246 16,250 25,766

2022 Universal Registration Document | 56

2.5.11.5 Allocation of plan assets

In thousands of Euros
United

Kingdom
Other foreign

companies
Total %

Government bonds 14,517 16,496 31,013 99.3%

Cash 98 116 214 0.7%

Details of assets invested as at
December 31, 2021

14,615 16,612 31,227 100%

Government bonds 9,122 16,421 25,543 99.1%

Cash 124 99 223 0.9%

Details of assets invested as at
December 31, 2022

9,246 16,520 25,766 100%

2.5.11.6 Expenses recognized during the financial year

Expenses linked to defined-benefit pension plans are an integral part of the Group’s employee
benefit expenses. They are broken down for each financial year as follows:

2022 2021

In thousands of
Euros

France
United

Kingdom

Other
foreign

companies
Total France

United
Kingdom

Other
foreign

companies
Total

Supplementary
rights acquired

(667) - (4,725) (5,392) (701) (198) (3,576) (4,475)

Interest on
actuarial liability

(100) (45) (67) (212) (37) (7) (67) (111)

Depreciation of
past service cost

- - 145 145 - - (40) (40)

Depreciation of
actuarial gains and
losses

- - (71) (71) - - 35 35

Fund performance - - - - - - - -

Benefits paid out - - - - - - - -

Total expense for
the financial year

(767) (45) (4,718) (5,530) (738) (205) (3,649) (4,592)

Expenses related to defined-contribution plans are recognized in payroll costs and amounted
to €14.4 million in 2021 and €18.4 million in 2022.

2022 Universal Registration Document | 57

2.5.12 Other current and non-current liabilities

12/31/2022 12/31/2021

In thousands of Euros < 1 year >1 year Total < 1 year >1 year Total

Earn-out payments (1) 5,499 26,625 32,122 4,972 29,911 34,883

Buy-out of non-controlling
interests (1) 967 8,788 9,755 2,451 13,476 15,927

Other tax and social security
liabilities

164,215 - 164,217 179,219 - 179,219

Contractual liabilities(2) 51,716 - 51,716 64,329 - 64,329